

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 18-0765

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

KEN LORENZE KUHSE,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR LINN COUNTY
THE HONORABLE RUSSELL G. KEAST, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

DARREL MULLINS
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
darrel.mullins@ag.iowa.gov

JERRY VANDER SANDEN
Linn County Attorney

LAURIE CRAIG
Assistant Linn County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. There was substantial evidence that Kuhse was not justified grabbing the victim and slamming her to the floor twice. Counsel bore no duty to insist that the uniform instructions on domestic abuse assault read that the jury could acquit if the State failed to prove he acted without justification. And the uniform instructions did not cause Kuhse <i>Strickland</i> prejudice.	9
A. Principles of ineffective assistance of counsel do not require meritless objections or allow reversal in the absence of <i>Strickland</i> prejudice.....	10
B. The uniform instructions on assault and self-defense correctly state the law.....	14
C. The proposed instruction would not likely have changed the result where the State proved Kuhse was not justified.	22
CONCLUSION	28
REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	25
<i>Knowles v. Mirzayance</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1411 (2009)	12
<i>Michel v. Louisiana</i> , 350 U.S. 91 (1955).....	12
<i>Paulson v. Newton Corr. Facility, Warden</i> , 703 F.3d 416 (8th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Shelton v. Mapes</i> , U.S. D.Ct. No. 4:12-cv-00076-JAJ (filed Sept. 9, 30, 2014) <i>aff'd on appeal</i> 821 F.3d 921 (8 th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	11, 12, 13, 14

State Cases

<i>Alcala v. Marriott Int'l. Inc.</i> , 880 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa 2016)	13, 19
<i>Barker v. Capotosto</i> , 875 N.W.2d 157 (Iowa 2016).....	9
<i>Caldwell v. State</i> , 494 N.W.2d 213 (Iowa 1992).....	13, 14
<i>Everett v. State</i> , 789 N.W.2d 151 (Iowa 2010)	22
<i>Fullenwider v. State</i> , 674 N.W.2d 73 (Iowa 2004)	13
<i>King v. State</i> , 797 N.W.2d 565 (Iowa 2011).....	10
<i>Ledezma v. State</i> , 626 N.W.2d 134 (Iowa 2001).....	11
<i>Osborn v. State</i> , 573 N.W.2d 917 (Iowa 1998)	13
<i>State v. Ambrose</i> , 861 N.W.2d 550 (Iowa 2015)	22, 23
<i>State v. Becker</i> , 818 N.W.2d 135 (Iowa 2012)	19, 20
<i>State v. Beets</i> , 528 N.W.2d 521 (Iowa 1995).....	20
<i>State v. Bennett</i> , 503 N.W.2d 42 (Iowa Ct. App. 1993)	9
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 466 N.W.2d 702 (Iowa Ct. App. 1990)	26

<i>State v. Clay</i> , 824 N.W.2d 488 (Iowa 2012)	10
<i>State v. Coil</i> , 264 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 1978)	9
<i>State v. Delay</i> , 320 N.W.2d 831 (Iowa 1982)	14, 19
<i>State v. Fintel</i> , 689 N.W.2d 95 (Iowa 2004)	20
<i>State v. Gomez</i> , S.Ct. No. 13-0462, 2014 WL 1714451 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 30, 2014)	20, 21
<i>State v. Graves</i> , 668 N.W.2d 860 (Iowa 2001)	12
<i>State v. Halverson</i> , 857 N.W.2d 632 (Iowa 2015).....	11
<i>State v. Hanes</i> , 790 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2010)	11
<i>State v. Hopkins</i> , 576 N.W.2d 374 (Iowa 1998).....	23
<i>State v. Hoskins</i> , 711 N.W.2d 720 (Iowa 2006).....	12
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 604 N.W.2d 669 (Iowa Ct. App. 1999).....	12
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , S.Ct. No. 16-0517, 2017 WL 3283280 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 2, 2017)	23
<i>State v. Lyman</i> , 776 N.W.2d 865 (Iowa 2010).....	13
<i>State v. Marin</i> , 788 N.W.2d 833 (Iowa 2010).....	19
<i>State v. McPhillips</i> , 580 N.W.2d 748 (Iowa 1998)	26
<i>State v. Mullins</i> , 260 N.W.2d 628 (S.D. 1977)	25
<i>State v. Oliver</i> , 267 N.W.2d 333 (Wis. 1978)	25
<i>State v. Ondayog</i> , 722 N.W.2d 778 (Iowa 2006)	12, 13
<i>State v. Phanhsouvanh</i> , 494 N.W.2d 219 (Iowa 1992)	26
<i>State v. Piper</i> , 663 N.W.2d 894 (Iowa 2003).....	11
<i>State v. Propps</i> , 376 N.W.2d 619 (Iowa 1985).....	22, 23
<i>State v. Schminkey</i> , 597 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 1999)	10

<i>State v. Shelton</i> , S.Ct. No. 08-1962, 2011 WL 441932 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 9, 2011).....	23
<i>State v. Stallings</i> , 541 N.W.2d 855 (Iowa 1995).....	19
<i>State v. Vance</i> , 790 N.W.2d 775 (Iowa 2010).....	25
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 695 N.W.2d 23 (Iowa 2005)	25
<i>State v. Yaggy</i> , S.Ct. No. 10-1186, 2012 WL 163234 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 19, 2012).....	23
<i>Trobaugh v. Sondag</i> , 668 N.W.2d 577 (Iowa 2003).....	9
<i>Wemark v. State</i> , 602 N.W.2d 810 (Iowa 1999)	11, 12
Federal Statute	
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	10
State Statutes	
Iowa Code § 708.1(2)(a)	14
Iowa Code §§ 236.2, 708.1(2)(a), (b).....	16
Iowa Code §§ 704.1, 704.3, 704.6	16
Iowa Code §§ 814.11, 815.10(6).....	9
Iowa Const. Art. I, § 10	10
State Rule	
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(g)(3).....	11
